H \$140.00 4224

ETAS ID: TM679494

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/05/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emcor Enclosures, LLC
Street Address:	1600 Fourth Ave NW
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55901
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4224546	ESQ		
Registration Number:	4224461	G-SERIES		
Registration Number:	1907173	EMCOR		
Registration Number:	1422875	10 SERIES		
Registration Number:	1484282	COMPUDESK		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 734-418-4288

Email: nwhalen@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: Julie E. Reitz

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Ave, Suite 101

Address Line 2: Honigman LLP

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie E. Reitz
SIGNATURE:	/Julie E. Reitz/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2021

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007445 FRAME: 0945

900648193

source=PNC_Crenlo - Trademark Release Agreement from PNC#page1.tif source=PNC_Crenlo - Trademark Release Agreement from PNC#page2.tif source=PNC_Crenlo - Trademark Release Agreement from PNC#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of the October 5, 2021, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), for the benefit of EMCOR ENCLOSURES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2019 (the "Trademark Agreement"; all terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings herein as defined in the Trademark Agreement), Grantor granted, assigned, and pledged to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Agreement) identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"); provided, however, Released Trademarks shall not include any Trademark Collateral owned by CRENLO CAB PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2019, at Reel 6786 and Frame 0107; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration:

The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Trademarks, and the Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Grantor, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the Agent's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Trademarks, effective as of the date set forth above.

Any such signature delivered by a party by facsimile or electronic transmission (including email transmission of a PDF image) shall be deemed to be an original signature hereto.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW, JURISDICTION AND VENUE SET FORTH IN SECTION 16.1 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT (AS DEFINED IN THE TRADEMARK AGREEMENT), AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Signature Page Follows]

AGENT:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Christopher S. Calice

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Status	Filing Date	Serial No.	Application / Registratio n Date	Application/ Registration No.	Registrant
ESQ	USA	1A	November 22, 2011	85478727	October 16, 2012	4224546	Emcor Enclosures, LLC
G-Series	USA	1A	October 21, 2011	85452786	October 16, 2012	4224461	Emcor Enclosures, LLC
EMCOR	USA	1A	May 27, 1994	74530327	July 25, 1995	1907173	Emcor Enclosures, LLC
10 Series	USA	1A	April 3, 1986	73591493	December 30, 1986	1422875	Emcor Enclosures, LLC
COMPUD ESK	USA	1A	March 7, 1986	73586810	April 12, 1988	1484282	Emcor Enclosures, LLC

 $\#151057393_v2\ 057833.00146$

RECORDED: 10/07/2021